
 

  
 

Charlie Adan 
Chief Executive 

Babergh District Council 
Corks Lane, Hadleigh, Ipswich IP7 6SJ 
 
DX NO: 85055    Exchange:  Babergh 
Website: www.babergh.gov.uk 

TO:  THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF 
 BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

 

 
 12 January 2016 
 
 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Babergh District Council will be held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Corks 
Lane, Hadleigh on Wednesday, 20 January 2016 at 5:30 p.m. 
 
For those wishing to attend, prayers will be said at 5:25 p.m. prior to the commencement of the 
Council meeting. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 

The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or broadcast this 
meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.  

 
Any member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the 

Committee Clerk who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 

 
K:\Governance\DOCS\Committee\AGENDAS\2015\200116-Council Letter & Agenda.doc 

Public Document Pack



 

 



 

 

 

ITEM BUSINESS 

 
PART I 

 

 1  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SESSION 
 
Members of the public are able to ask a question or make a statement during this 
item – please refer to the ‘Guide to the Procedure’ (copy available on request) 
which can also be found in Appendix 2 of Part 7 in the Council’s Constitution.   
 
Prior written notice of the intention to speak must be given to the Monitoring 
Officer by no later than 5 p.m. two clear working days before the meeting.   

 
 2  MINUTES  

 
To confirm and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2015 as a 
correct record (copy attached). 
 

 3  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
Members to declare any interests as appropriate in respect of items to be 
considered at this meeting. 

 
 4 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 5 CHAIRMAN/LEADER ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 
 

 The Chairman / Leader to make any announcements. 

 
 

6 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE NO. 14 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules, the Chief Executive will report the 
receipt of any petitions.  There can be no debate or comment upon these matters 
at the Council meeting. 

 
 7 

 
QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL 
PROCEDURE RULE NO. 15 
 
The Chairmen of Committees to answer any questions from the public of which 
notice has been given no later than midday two clear working days before the day 
of the meeting in accordance with Council Procedure Rules. 
 

http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Council/Minutes/151215-Minutes.pdf
http://www.babergh.gov.uk/assets/Uploads-BDC/Organisation/Democratic-Services/Council-and-Democracy/Constitution/Revised-2015/PART-4.pdf
http://www.babergh.gov.uk/assets/Uploads-BDC/Organisation/Democratic-Services/Council-and-Democracy/Constitution/Revised-2015/PART-4.pdf
http://www.babergh.gov.uk/assets/Uploads-BDC/Organisation/Democratic-Services/Council-and-Democracy/Constitution/Revised-2015/PART-4.pdf


 

 

 

  
 ITEM 
 

   
  BUSINESS 

   

 8 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL 
PROCEDURE RULE NO. 16 
 
The Chairman of the Council, the Chairmen of Committees and Sub-Committees 
and Lead Members to answer any questions on any matters in relation to which 
the Council has powers or duties or which affect the District of which due notice 
has been given in accordance with Council Procedure Rules. 
 

 
 
Paper  
R85 

 

9 ADOPTION OF COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 
 
Report by the Head of Economy attached.  
 

 10 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday 23 February 2016 at 5.30 p.m. 

   
 
For further information on any of the Part 1 items listed above, please contact 
Linda Sheppard on 01473 826610 or via email at 
committee.services@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk  

     
 
 K:\Governance\DOCS\Committee\AGENDAS\2015\200116-Council Letter & Agenda.doc 

 

http://www.babergh.gov.uk/assets/Uploads-BDC/Organisation/Democratic-Services/Council-and-Democracy/Constitution/Revised-2015/PART-4.pdf
http://www.babergh.gov.uk/assets/Uploads-BDC/Organisation/Democratic-Services/Council-and-Democracy/Constitution/Revised-2015/PART-4.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2015-16/R85.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2015-16/R85.pdf
mailto:committee.services@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


1 

 BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL COUNCIL MEETING 
 
 MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL HELD IN 

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, CORKS LANE, HADLEIGH ON 
TUESDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2015 

 
 PRESENT: Nick Ridley – Chairman 

Clive Arthey  
Sue Ayres 
Melanie Barrett 
Simon Barrett 
Tony Bavington 
Peter Beer 
Peter Burgoyne 
Sue Burgoyne 
Tom Burrows 
Dave Busby 
Tina Campbell 
Sue Carpendale  
Derek Davis 
Siân Dawson  
Alan Ferguson 
Barry Gasper  
Kathryn Grandon 
John Hinton  

David Holland  
Jennie Jenkins 
Richard Kemp 
Frank Lawrenson 
Margaret Maybury 
Alastair McCraw 
Mark Newman 
John Nunn 
Adrian Osborne 
Jan Osborne  
Lee Parker 
Peter Patrick  
Stephen Plumb 
David Rose 
Ray Smith 
Fenella Swan 
John Ward 
 

 
 The following Members were unable to be present:- 
 
 Michael Creffield, Michael Holt, Bryn Hurren, James Long, William Shropshire, 

Harriet Steer and Stephen Williams. 
 
58 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SESSION 

 
There were no questions or statements from the public. 

 
59 MINUTES 
 
 RESOLVED 
 
 That the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 October 2015 be confirmed and 

signed as a correct record.  
 
60 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 

Simon Barrett and Frank Lawrenson referred to their ownership of licensed 
premises in relation to Paper R77 (Licensing Act 2003 – Statement of Licensing 
Policy Statutory Five-Yearly Revision).  The Monitoring Officer confirmed that there 
was no disclosable interest to record but that an appropriate reference would be 
made in the minutes. 
 
David Holland declared a local non-pecuniary interest by reason of being a member 
of The Hennys, Middleton and Twinstead Parish Council.  The Monitoring Officer 
confirmed that the interest declared did not prevent him from speaking or voting.  

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Council/Minutes/151027-Minutes.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2015-16/R77.pdf


 Council Meeting  15 December 2015 
 
 

2 

61 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND/OR LEADER 
 
 The Chairman referred to Paper R79 outlining recent events attended by the 

Chairman and Vice-Chairman and confirmed that he had attended the 
Remembrance Service and Parade at St Andrew’s Church, Great Cornard on 8 
November.  

 
62 PETITIONS 
 

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No 14, the Chief Executive reported the 
receipt of a petition as detailed below:-  
 

 Planning Application B/15/01078/FUL – Cygnet Court, Swan Street, Boxford 
 
 Petition signed by approximately 33 residents of Boxford objecting to the erection of 

4 dwellings at Cygnet Court.  
 
 It was confirmed that the petition had been taken into account when the planning 

application was determined by the Planning Committee on 9 December 2016.  
 

63 RECOMMENDATIONS AND REPORTS FROM COMMITTEES 
 
(a) Licensing Act 2003 – Statement Of Licensing Policy Statutory Five-Yearly 

Revision  
 

Ray Smith, Vice-Chairman of the Licensing Act 2003 Committee, introduced 
the Committee’s recommendation to adopt the revised ‘Statement of 
Licensing Policy’, as set out in Paper R77 and Appendix A.  
 
Members noted that the Diocese of St Edmundsbury and Ipswich had not 
been included in the public consultation.  It was suggested that future 
consultations in respect of statutory policy revisions with regards to licensing 
functions should be extended to include the Diocese, and the Corporate 
Manager – Licensing agreed that this would be done.  In response to 
concerns about the need for Parochial Church Councils and other charities 
to seek TENs for relevant fund raising and other events, regardless of the 
level of activity involved, he reported that the Government is looking at 
possible small-scale exemptions.  In the meantime, it was not possible to 
disapply the requirement for a TEN. 

 
RESOLVED 

 
That the draft ‘Statement of Licensing Policy’ referred to in paragraph 
2.1 of Paper R77 (Appendix A) be adopted for publication and to take 
effect for five years (unless sooner revised) from 7 January 2016. 

(b) Gambling Act 2005 – Statement of Principles Statutory Three-Yearly 
Revision 

 
Ray Smith, Vice-Chairman of the Regulatory Committee, introduced the 
Committee’s recommendation to adopt the revised ‘Statement of Principles’ 
in respect of Gambling Act 2005 functions, as set out in Paper R78 and 
Appendix A.   

Page 2

http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2015-16/R79.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2015-16/R78.pdf


 Council Meeting  15 December 2015 
 
 

3 

Members noted that the Diocese would also be included as a future 
consultee on relevant gambling matters.  
 
RESOLVED 

 
That the draft ‘Statement of Principles’ referred to in paragraph 2.1 of 
Paper R78 (Appendix A) be adopted for publication and to take effect 
for three years (unless sooner revised) from 31 January 2016. 

 
64 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC 
 

None received. 
 

65 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS 
 
None received. 

 
66 TIMETABLE OF MEETINGS 2016/17 
 
 The Head of Corporate Organisation submitted Paper R80, the draft timetable of 

meetings for the next municipal year, which had been prepared following 
consultation with relevant Members and Officers.  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the timetable of meetings outlined in Paper R80 be approved. 
  
 

 
 
 

The business of the meeting was concluded at 5.55 p.m. 
 
 
 
 
  ………………………………………… 

Chairman 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
F:\DOCS\Committee\MINS\Year2015\Council-151215.docx 

Page 3

http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2015-16/R80.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



1 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 

From: Head of Economy Report Number: R85 

To:  Council Date of meeting: 20 January 2016 

 
ADOPTION OF COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To provide the Council with an update on the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
following Examination and to seek approval for the Babergh Community 
Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule in accordance with Section 213(3B) of the 
Planning Act 2008 (as amended). Also to seek approval of supporting 
documentation in order to facilitate the implementation of CIL on all planning 
applications determined from 11th April 2016.   

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That the Charging Schedule (as detailed in Appendix B), which includes the 
modifications proposed by the Examiner, as summarised at paragraph 10.11, be 
adopted for implementation on 11th April 2016. 

2.2 That the Instalments Policy (as detailed in Appendix F) and Regulation 123 List     
(as detailed in Appendix E) be adopted and implemented alongside the Charging 
Schedule on 11th April 2016. 

2.3 That delegated authority be given to the Strategic Director to make changes to the 
Instalment Policy when necessary to ensure that it can respond to changing 
circumstances and remain relevant to the types of scheme coming forward in the 
district. 

2.4 That delegated authority be given to the Strategic Director to make changes to the 
Regulation 123 List when necessary to ensure the continued effective operation of 
the CIL and the Section 106 planning obligations regime. 

 
3. Financial Implications  

3.1 There are financial implications to consider for the 
[...]
.13 The Examiner’s Report has been made available for inspection on the Council’s 
website and in the locations where previous documents were made available, in 
accordance with Regulation 23 of the CIL regulations 2010 (as amended). 

10.14 The final CIL Charging Schedule following Examination is found in Appendix B of 
this report. A summary of the charges is set out in the table below.  

Residential development High zone – all developments 

£115 

Low zone  

1-2 dwellings - £90 

3 + dwellings - £50 

Strategic sites (as defined in the Core 
Strategy: Chilton Woods – Sudbury, 
strategic broad location for growth – East 
of Sudbury/ Gt Cornard, Lady Lane – 
Hadleigh, Babergh Ipswich Fringe, 
Brantham Regeneration Area) 

£0/sqm 

Convenience retail (supermarkets etc.) £100/sqm 

 

10.15 It is proposed that the Charging Schedule comes into effect on 11th April 2016. 
Any planning applications for full planning permission of chargeable development 
(see table above) determined from that date onwards will be liable to pay CIL 
according to the rates in the Charging Schedule. Applications for Reserved Matters 
planning applications determined from the date of effect will also be liable for CIL 
except where they relate to outline planning permissions that were determined prior 
to the date of effect. 

10.16 CIL charges will be applied to all new residential uses (subject to the statutory 
exemptions such as Affordable Housing relief and Self Build relief). It will also be 
applied to convenience retail uses where the floorspace is greater than 100sqm. 
The identified strategic sites will charged at a zero CIL rate, but will pay S106 
contributions towards their necessary infrastructure requirements. All other uses will 
not be charged CIL. Local Town and Parish Councils will not qualify for the receipt 
of the Neighbourhood Portion of CIL funding from development, until the 
implementation date for the Charging Schedule.  

10.17 Upon CIL adoption, the CIL infrastructure list (known as the ‘Regulation 123 list’) 
becomes an essential supporting document to the Charging Schedule. It sets out 
infrastructure projects or types of infrastructure that the Council intends will be, or 
may be, wholly or partly funded by CIL funds. From the date of CIL implementation, 
the Council cannot also collect S106 funding for items stated on the CIL 
infrastructure list. The Council may amend the CIL infrastructure list without revising 
its charging schedule, subject to appropriate consultation. However, where a 
change to the CIL infrastructure list would have a very significant impact on the 
viability evidence that supported the Examination of the charging schedule, this 
should be made as part of a review of the Charging Schedule. 

Page 10



7 

10.18 As a further supporting document to the charging schedule, the Council is also 
proposing to operate an Instalments Policy, in order to assist with delivery and in 
recognition of development economics and cash flow over time. 

10.19 Should the Council resolve to adopt the Charging Schedule, officers will then 
publicise the decision and the Charging Schedule in accordance with the 
Regulations (see draft statutory notice in Appendix D). The newly appointed 
Infrastructure Team are responsible for the implementation of CIL collection, 
administration, monitoring, and enforcement and spending.  

10.20 From the date CIL is agreed for adoption, the Council will need to address a 
number of key matters ahead of the CIL date of implementation, including: 

i. Residual S106 matters – Council officers are continuing to process S106 
agreements, including any ‘locked’ historic matters and getting them signed will 
enable planning permissions to be formally issued on these sites. Awareness 
raising has taken place and will be ongoing with the development sector to 
advise on where sites are likely to become CIL liable. In addition, the Council 
notes the advice of the CIL Examiner to produce a
[...]
t Council Revised Draft Community Infrastructure Levy 

Charging Schedule satisfies the requirements of Section 212 of the 2008 Act 

and meets the criteria for viability in the 2010 Regulations (as amended).  I 

therefore recommend that the Charging Schedule be approved. 

Y Wright 

Examiner 

This report is accompanied by Appendix A (attached) – Modifications that the 

Examiner specifies so that the Charging Schedule may be approved.  

Page 32



Babergh District Council Revised Draft CIL Charging Schedule, Examiners Report December 2015 

 

 

14 

 
 

Appendix A 

Modifications recommended by the Examiner so that the Charging Schedule may 

be approved.  Unless otherwise specified, new text is in bold and underlined and 

deletions are marked in bold and strikethrough. 

Examiner 

Modification 

(EM) Number 

Reference Modification 

EM1 Table 01, 

CIL Rates 

Replace the residential development rates, 

excluding strategic sites, with the following: 

1-2 dwellings – Low value zone: £90 per sqm 

3+ dwellings – Low value zone: £50 per sqm 

High value zone: £115 per sqm 

EM2 Table 01, 

CIL Rates 

Delete ‘reference to combined gross floorspace upto 

1,000sqm’ within the residential rates. 

EM3 Table 01, 

CIL Rates 

Replace reference to ‘assisted living’ housing with 

‘specialist older persons housing’ within the 

brackets under Residential development and in 

the footnote to the table. 

EM4 Table 01, 

CIL Rates 

Delete brackets and text under ‘All other uses’ 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 
BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CHARGING SCHEDULE NOTICE OF APPROVAL 
 

Planning Act 2008 (as amended) 
Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as amended) 
Regulation 25: Approval and publication of a charging schedule 
 
In accordance with Regulation 25 of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
Regulations 2010 (as amended), notice is hereby given that the Babergh District 
Council CIL Charging Schedule was formally approved by a meeting of the full 
Council on 20 January 2016. This included the approval of the Regulation 123 
Infrastructure List and the Instalments Policy. These documents will take effect on  
11 April 2016. 
 
Copies of all approved documents above, together with the report made under 
Section 213(3B) of the Planning Act 2008 are available for inspection on the 
Council’s website at www.babergh.gov.uk. In addition, the documents can be viewed 
in the Reception of the Council’s main headquarter offices in Hadleigh during normal 
office hours. 
 
For further information, please contact the Infrastructure Team at Babergh District 
Council, Corks Lane, Hadleigh, Ipswich, Suffolk, IP7 6SJ. Tel: 01449 724563.  
Email: Infrastructure@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk  

Appendix D 

Page 35

http://www.babergh.gov.uk/
mailto:Infrastructure@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Babergh District Council   1 
CIL – R123 Infrastructure List – Jan 2016 

COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 
BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Regulation 123 Infrastructure list 
January 2016 

 

Regulation 122 and 123 of the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as 
amended) places limitations on the Council’s ability to use planning obligations to 
fund the provision of infrastructure across the district. 
 
As a charging authority, Babergh District Council is required by Regulation 123(2) 
to publish a list of infrastructure projects or types of infrastructure that it intends will 
be, or may be, wholly or partly funded by CIL. The order of infrastructure items within 
the list do not imply or signify any order of preference or priority for CIL funding.   
 
The CIL Regulation 123 List will be expected to be subject to review once a year, as 
part of the ongoing and continuous monitoring of CIL collection and spend. 
 
Where site-specific exclusions are identified, they will be subject to statutory tests set 
out under Regulation 122 of th
[...]
oc 

13 

 

18) Completion 

Name Kate Parnum 

Job title  Project and Research Officer 

Service Area Business Improvement 

Date of completion 8th January 2016 

Date of next equality impact assessment, if relevant 
(This should be in line with next review date of 
strategy, policy, project, contract, decision or function). 

N/A 

Management Sign Off (Please print name in block 
capitals) 

PETER QUIRK 

 
Notes:  
 
When completed, an electronic copy of this assessment (with the action plan attached if appropriate) 
should be saved with the policy, strategy, project, contract or decision. A hard copy should be printed 
and signed by management and then kept in a safe place. The details of this assessment should be 
recorded in your service area’s policy register and should be published on the Council’s website if the 
policy, strategy, project, contract or decision is for external publication. 

 
-END-

 

Page 54


	Agenda
	2 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES
	9 ADOPTION OF COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY
	200116-CIL Adoption-Appendix B
	200116-CIL Adoption-Appendix C
	200116-CIL Adoption-Appendix D
	200116-CIL Adoption-Appendix E
	200116-CIL Adoption-Appendix F
	200116-CIL Adoption-Appendix G




Minutes of the meeting


 BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL COUNCIL MEETING 
 
 MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL HELD IN THE 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, CORKS LANE, HADLEIGH ON 
WEDNESDAY, 20 JANUARY 2016 

 
 PRESENT: Nick Ridley – Chairman 

Clive Arthey  
Sue Ayres 
Melanie Barrett 
Simon Barrett 
Peter Beer 
Peter Burgoyne 
Sue Burgoyne 
Tom Burrows 
Dave Busby 
Tina Campbell 
Michael Creffield 
Derek Davis 
Siân Dawson  
Alan Ferguson 
Barry Gasper  
Kathryn Grandon 
John Hinton  
David Holland  
Michael Holt 
Bryn Hurren 
 

Jennie Jenkins 
Richard Kemp 
Frank Lawrenson 
James Long 
Margaret Maybury 
Alastair McCraw 
Mark Newman 
John Nunn 
Adrian Osborne 
Jan Osborne  
Lee Parker 
Peter Patrick  
Stephen Plumb 
David Rose 
William Shropshire 
Ray Smith 
Fenella Swan 
John Ward 
Stephen Williams 

 The following Members were unable to be present:- 
 
 Tony Bavington, Sue Carpendale and Harriet Steer. 
 
67 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SESSION 

 
There were no questions or statements from the public. 

 
68 MINUTES 
 
 RESOLVED 
 
 That the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2015 be confirmed and signed 

as a correct record subject to the inclusion of the name as William Shropshire as 
being present. 

 
69 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 

None declared. 
 
70 PETITIONS 
 

None received.  
 

http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Council/Minutes/151215-Minutes.pdf


Council Meeting 20 January 2016 
 

 
71 ADOPTION OF COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 

 
Simon Barrett, Portfolio Holder for Growth and the Local Economy (including Planning) introduced 
Paper R85 which provided the Council with an update on the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
following Examination and sought approval for the Babergh Community Infrastructure Levy 
Charging Schedule in accordance with Section 213 (3B) of the Planning Act 2008 (as amended) and 
the supporting documentation in order to facilitate the implementation of CIL on all planning 
applications determined from 11 April 2016. 

 
Lindsay Barker, Strategic Director extended her thanks to all involved and their hard work on the CIL 
project. 

 
 RESOLVED 
 

(1)  That the Charging Schedule (as detailed in Appendix B of Paper R85), which 
includes the modifications proposed by the Examiner, as summarised at 
paragraph 10.11, be adopted for implementation on 11th April 2016. 

(2)  That the Instalments Policy (as detailed in Appendix F of Paper R85) and 
Regulation 123 List (as detailed in Appendix E) be adopted and implemented 
alongside the Charging Schedule on 11th April 2016. 

(3)  That delegated authority is given to the Strategic Director to make changes to 
the Instalment Policy when necessary to ensure that it can respond to 
changing circumstances and remain relevant to the types of scheme coming 
forward in the district. 

(4)  That delegated authority is given to the Strategic Director to make changes to 
the Regulation 123 List when necessary to ensure the continued effective 
operation of the CIL and the Section 106 planning obligations regime. 

72 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC 
 

None received. 
 

73 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS 
 
None received. 

 

74 STEVE ELLWOOD 
 

Steve Ellwood was present at the meeting, which was his last before he leaves the 
Councils’ employment.  Jennie Jenkins, Leader of the Council, thanked Steve and 
Members showed their appreciation of his 35 years’ service with a round of applause.  
Steve responded with his thanks, and gave his best wishes to all. 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 6:00 p.m. 

 
  ………………………………………… 
 
    Chairman 

 
F:\DOCS\Committee\MINS\Year2015\Council-200116.docx 

 

http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2015-16/R85.pdf

